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1. About This Manual

This manual provides detailed guidanme the useof the Orion VX1000/VX20Q0lt includes a
description of the product, its functionality, features, configuration, and operation.
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2. Introduction

2.1 Functionality

Orion VX1000/VX200@rovides SIRnd H.323video and audio conferencing services for SMBs
and enterprises. The product & readyto-use, stanehlone network appliance. Th@®rion
VX1000/VX20D & -BaSed management system offers easy system configuration, conference
creation, monitoring and conference control in real time.

2.2 Main Capabilities

OrionVX1000/VX20006ffers the fdlowing capabilities:

SlIPand H.323based:OrionVX1000/VX200% a SIRnd H.323ased conferencing system.

HD conferencingOrion offers wideband HD voice and HD video in resolutions of up to 720p.

Mixing: A variety of conferencing devices are bridgeg@ h NA 2y Q& | R@lI yOSR | dzR
@ng qdap'ging capabilitigs.v Participgnts receivg v’idgo and aqdio streams that are adapted to their
RSQOAOSQa Y SR Ad¢todeCsKratad Jfranie SinTardd iesoEon.

Video/voice characteristics:

A Voice codecs.711a, G.711u, G.722, G.722.1

A Video codecs: H.264, MPEG4, H.263

A Video resolution: Up to 72080fps

Conference ManagementConferences can be managed by a leader, or set as automatkdcad
conference rooms.

Leader DashboardTheOrionVX1000/VX2006 [ S RSNJ 5 aKo 2l NRéX Syl o6f Sz
to manage the conference. Upon logging into the Leader Dashboard, the leader can invite
participants, modify conference parametersu¢h asmute and dominant speaker), and
revoke/disconnect participants froime conference and view conference information.

Multiple Access NumberdOrion VX1000/VX2008upports multiple access numbers. T@eon
VX1000/VX20ma | OO0Saa vy dpfaviSiondd, ahdNBre dided by conference
participants directly or indirectly &itheir serving PBX.

Multiple Video Layout OptionsEqualpresenceand dominantbasedlayouts are supported in
the system. These layouts ameodified automatically, when a participant enters or leaves the
conference.

VIP ParticipantsOrionVX1000/VX2008allows VIP participants to join a conference without PIN
code authentication.

! This product includes IT0G.722.1 (Polycom(R) Siren7TM) technology.
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1 Registration: Orion VX1000/VX2000s provisioned for registration as a SIP endpoint in the
network. An athentication option is provisioned for each registration process. SIP clients may
register toOrionVX1000/VX200D & -t &R fedistrar.

1 Content SharingOrionVX1000/VX2000 supports H.239, the H.323 content sharing standard and
SlIRbased content shamg in conjunction witfOrionO desktop client.

1 NAT TraversalOrion VX1000/VX200@rovides neatend and farend NAT traversaknabling
connectivity between entities(rion VX1000/VX2000 SIPor H.323clients) which are behind
not-SlPor H.323aware NATand firewalls.
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3. Topologies

This section describes the network topologies supporte@®kignVX1000/VX2000

3.1 Topology 1 - Orion VX1000/VX2000 via SIP PBX
As shown below iffigure3-1¥ G KS LJ NIi A OA LI QronvVR1000/Z %2908 Qrovidetia G & &6 A

via the PBXhat provides SIP registrar services to the users. In order to enhance existing services for
multimedia confeencing, the PBX interacts wi@rionVVX1000/VX2000sing SIP

N P

Orion-VX1000

Figure3-1: Topologyl - Orion VX1000via SIP PBX

All SIP endpoints at the enterprise registath the PBX.

The PBX supports SIP Signaling

TheOrionVX1000/VX200€egisters as an extension or is configured as a trunk in the PBX.
OrionVVX1000/VX2000rovides Mixing/Bridging/Switching and signaling interoperability.

Voiceonly clients can also participate in a video conference, making it adivigeee/Video conference

agprwbhPE
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3.2 Topology 2 - Orion VX1000/VX2000 via H.323
PBX/Gatekeeper

As shown below iffigure3-22 G KS LJ NIi A OA LI Qridrn/R1000/2KZ0g08 Qrovidetia G & 6 A
via the PBJ}Gatekeeperthat providesH.323registréion services to the users. In order to enhance

existing services for multimedia conferencing, the f¥ekeeper interacts with Orion
VX1000/VX2000QsingH.323.

Orion-VX1000

”
PBX/Gatekeeper

Figure3-2: Topology?2 - Orion VX1000via H.323PBXGatekeeper

The H.32Z&ndpoints at the enterprise registaevith the PBXGatekeeper

The PBJGatekeepersupportsH.323Signaling

TheOrionVX1000/VX200€egisters asn extension or is configured as a trunk in the fRXekeeper
OrionVVX1000/VX2000rovides Mixing/Bridging/Switching and signaling interoperability.

Voiceonly clients can also participate in a video conference, making it a mixed Voice/Video conference

agprwbhPE

PM0624.@ Page9 of 68



Y ORCOM égv R F

Communications Technology Alliance

Orion VX1000/VX2000 User Manual

3.3 Topology 3 - Orion VX1000/VX2000 via PBX and Direct
Connectivity

As shown below ifrigure3-3, the participants join the conference either through
OrionVX1000/VX2000r the PBX.

Orion-VX1000

Figure3-3: Topology3 - Orion VX1000via PBX and Direct Connectivity

SIP endpoints are registeradth the OrionVVX1000/VX200hternal SIP registrar or the PBX.

The PBX supports SIP Signaling

TheOrionVX1000/VX200fegisters as an eghsion or is configured as a trunk in the PBX

SIP endpoints can call through the PBXpnVX1000/VX2008egistrar or directly to thérion
VX1000/VX2000

OrionVVX1000/VX2000rovides Mixing/Bridging/Switching and signaling interoperability.

SIP endpointsan also connect directly using direct dialimgtiiout registration)

7. Voiceonly clients can also participate in a video conference, making it a mixed Voice/Video conference.

pPwhPE

oo
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3.4 Topology 4 - Direct Interaction with  Orion VX1000/VX2000

As shown below ifrigure3-4, the participants interact directly with th®rion VX1000/VX20Q0via
SIPG2 O2yySOG G2 | O2yFSNBYyOS NB2Y® ¢KS LI NI AOAL
LINE A aA2Y SR (i Kid@drabKagemsh Ysfea 6 S o

s
~

~

7

Orion-VX1000

Figure3-4: Topology4 - Direct Interaction withOrion VX1000

1. Endpoints may be registeraith the OrionVVX1000/VVX2008IP registrar.

2. SIP endpoints can call through t#ionVX1000/VX200€egistrar or directly to the@rionVVX1000/VX2000
(without registration).

3. OrionVX1000/VX2000rovides Mixing/Bridging/Switching and signaling interoperability.

4. Voiceonly endpoints can also participate in a video conference, making it a mixed Voicefdidfenence.

PM0624.@ Pagellof 68
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3.5 Topology 5 - Connectivity with External Networks

As shown below ifrigure3-5, the connectivity between conference participaimsanenterprise
network and participants on public networlkssprovidedthrough Orion VX1®0/VX2000

4 _\

Onon -VX1000

Public Internet

Figure3-5: Topology5 - Connectivity with External Networks

All SIP Endpoints registerth the PBX.

The PBX supports SIP Signaling.

TheOrionVX1000/VX2006fegisters as an extension or is éigared as a trunk in the PBX

Endpoints can also connect via the external network.

OrionVVX1000/VX2000rovides Mixing/Bridging/Switching and signaling interoperability.

Voiceonly clients can also participate in a video conference, making it a riigiee/Video conference.

okl wdpE
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3.6 Topology 6 - NAT Traversal Capabilities with ~ Orion
VX1000/VX2000

As shown below ifigure3-6, OrionVX1000/VX2000rovides NAT Traversal capabilities. The system

may be located in a DMZ, with a public oivate IP addresor in a LAN with a private address. In
the below topology the participants ardrion VX1000/VX200@re located in two separatgemote

LANS:
a o

S
( Public Internet ! o I X
8 3 . 2 = "

— TYTRN

\—m ~< h m @/

Figure3-6: NAT Traversal Capabilities

=

Endpoints can registerith the OrionVVX1000/VX2008IP registrar or to the PBX
2. Remote office (LAN 1) can be connected to @@nVX1000/VX2000singbuilt-in NAT Traversal
capabilities.
3. OrionVX1000/VvX2000rovides mixing/bridging/switching, signalimgeroperability and NAT translation.
4. Voiceonly endpoints can also participate in a video conference, making it a mixed voice/video conference

PM0624.@ Pagel3of 68
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3.7 Topology 7 - Connectivity with Remote Endpoints

As shown below irFigure3-7, Orion VX1®0/VX2000is located behind a NAT, with a private IP
address. The participants interact directly with tBeionVX1000/VX20Q0via SIP, to set and initiate
a conferencing session.

7

Public Internet

- LAN-2

Figure3-7: Connectiviy with Remote Endpoints

All SIP Endpoints at the enterprise register to the PBX oDtien VX1000/VX2000

The LAN firewall / router must have port forwarding configured to@r@nVX1000/VX2000

Remote employees connect to the conference call by registevitigthe OrionVVX1000/VX20Q0
OrionVX1000/VX200provides mixing/bridging/switching, signaling interoperability and NAT translation.

PwnhpE
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4. Physical Overview

4.1 Description

The front view of theDrionVVX1000 is depicted igure4-1 below.

Figure4-1: Orion VX1000Front View

4.2 System Physical Interface

The systenphysicalinterface ofOrion VX1000/VX200@hcludes panebasedbuttons, LEDs and
I/O ports.

4.2.1 Buttons
There are two push buttons locatexh the front of the chassis: reset and power on/off buttn

E Reset- The Reset button reboots the system.

Power- The Power button is used to turn on and turn off the systemnihgr off the

U system eliminates the main power but maintains standby power. In order to se

the system, the server should be shut down and the AC power cord shou
unplugged.

4.2.2 LEDs

Thetwo control panel LEDs is located at the front of the chassis and provide information related
to following system functions.

H HDD- Indicates hard drive activity when flashing.
Power - Indicates power is being supplied to the system. This LED is ill@dil
X% when the system is operating.

PM0624.@ Pagel5 of 68
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4.2.3 I/0O Ports

The front panel has 2x USB2 pogsshownin Figure4-2:

Figure4-2: Front Panel Ports

Figure4-3 shows a representation ohe Orion VX1000/VX20000 ports as they apper o the
rear of the chassis.

HL RARARARE A

Boseetetotetet b

Power supply VGA display LAN1 LAN2 USB  Mouse DSPLAN
port port  port

Figure4-3: Rear Panel &rts

PM0624.@ Pagel6 of 68
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5. Getting Started

Step 1: Follow the precautionary and safety instructions

Follow the precautionary and system safety instructions that appeakgpendix Aof this User
Manual. To install the system, choose a clean, fiest area that is well ventilated. Avoid areas
where heat, electrical noise and electromagnetic fields are generéitgdu intend to mstall the
system in a rack, choose a location near a grounded power outlet, and follow the instructions in
Appendix Bof thisUser Manual.

Step 2: Unpack youDrion VX1000/VX2008ystem
Step 3: Connect the céds

Connect the cables to yo@rionVVX1000/VX2008ystem:

1. Connect the short CAG cable that is provided with the system in a loop as shimwn
Figureb-1 below.

A z

2. Connect theDrionVX1000/VX2006 [ ! bé¢ LR NI G2 GKS 9GKSNYySa LI2N
a CATo cable.

3. Connect the power cable first to tH@rionVX1000/VX2008nd then to the power oueét.
Press the poweon button located on the front panel of therionVX1000/VX200@ start
the system. (Server and application load time is approximately 5 minutes).

“. l : N :: _‘“ -‘ i .Q:lg:
7 /
Power LAN f

CAT-6 cable

Figure5-1: CableConnectivity

Step5: ChangerionVX1000/VX2000a Lt F RRNBa &

Orion VX1000/VX2000h & LINE GARSR g A (K 1P2.1688.% I detKd ( L t3d KR BzR RJ
modified before using the system.

To change the IP address:
{GSLI ny 'L @& GKS adl GA Conputerr RRNB&aa ampH dPmcy dn

/ KIy3s @ 2dzNJ O2 YLJzi SNDa ySig2N] aStidAay3a YR
0192.168.0.2 @
1. In aweb browser, navigate to the default IP addrek82.168.0.1 Upon the appearance of

the login screen, enter the default user name and passwadanin, admin).

Note: OrionVX1000/VX200&eb based GUI supports Internet Explorer 8 or newer, Google

Chrome 20 or newer, Mozilla Firefox 14 or newer and Safari 5 or newer

2. SelectSystem Configuratior> Network Settingsas shown inFigure5-2 below:

PM0624.@ Pagel7 of 68
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@RlON MCU

MAINTENANCE
USER MANAGEMENT
© NETWORK
P
H323
DATE & TIME

UPGRADE

SYSTEM CONFIGURATION

Systemn Configuration / Network

Name

MAC Address

Type:

Hostname:

1P Address:

Subnet Mask:

Default Gateway:
Preferred DNS Server:
Alternate DNS Server:
UDP Media ports:

UDP{TCP H323 ports:

00:D0:C9:11:35:38

Static

vx1000
10.10.1.210
255.255.0.0
10.10.1.9
10.10.6.5
10.10.1.2
15000 - 16999

17000 - 17499

2] [x]

Figure5-2: Network Settingswindow

3. Click Edi<" and then modify the IP Address field.

4. Click Sav¥ . Aconfirmation message appearas shown ifrigure5-3 below:

The current network settings will be applied after rebooting the system, click OK to approve

[ OK J [ Cancel

Figure5-3 - Network settings confirmation message

5. CickOK

6. The system reboots and the changes are applied.

Note: If DHCRwvas chosen, the simplest way to see @ronVX1000/VX2000P Address is to connect a
monitor and restart the machine. The IP Address will appear in the Login Screen at the end of the system
load.

Step 6: Connect to th®rion VX1000/VX2000P Address from your Network

Restore the original network configuratioon your computer, and connect th&rion
VX1000/VX200@ your network.

Connect toOrion VX1000/VX200&hanagementsystemby entering theOrion VX1000/VX200Q &
IP address in a web browser.

TheOrionVX1000/VX200& now connected to your network

PM0624.@
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6. Administration and Configuration

6.1 Overview

The aministration and configuration othe Orion VX1000/VX200@re performed using the
web-based management system.

After setting up the systeng and prior to conferenceservice creationg the systemshould be
configured according to the steps described in this section.

6.2 Login

After entering theOrion VX1000/VX2000a Lt | RRNBaa A the LdghogMdow S6 0 NP
appears. Enter the default user name and passwadinin, admin.

(@RlON MCU

Username: admin

Password: ~ eesee

Figure6-1: LoginWindow

Note: It is recommended to change the default admin password, before starting to use the system.

Note:¢ KS dza SNJ Oy OK22a$8 | ¢ @R'ON MCu
pre-definedlist oflanguages by using the drop dowrenu .
on the topleft side of the screen.

6.3 Main Menu

TheMain Menuwindow appears when the user has logged inishindowis divided into twamain
categories:

PM0624.@ Pagel9 of 68
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a) Conferences
b) System Configuration
Prior to conference creation, system settings mustbeafigured.

@RlON MCU R Y\ } kﬁi‘& «' b 4 /-

CONFERENCES STEM'CON R N admin About

@ SUMMARY Conferences / Summary

CONFERENCE ROOMS
There are no conferences currently in session

ACCESS NUMBERS

Figure6-2: Main MenuWindow

Note: To log out, click the logout icon (red)the
top-right of the screen

Note: To viewOrionVX1000/VX2006omponent
versionsclickAbout, at the top-right of the screen.
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6.4 User Management

TheUser Managemenwindow allows the administrator to create a new user, update existing
user information, or remove a user from the systess shown ifrigure6-3 below:

SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
MAINTENANCE System Configuration / User Management
@ USER MANAGEMENT User: Role: | Any v | Manager: |Any v| Reset Createanew User |
NETWORK User Role Manager Operations
sIp admin super admin adrnin 4
H323 mathew admin admin 4 L
A 7| (%
DATE & TIME julia rmanager mathew %)
margan user julia ANt |
UPGRADE 1)
susan user julia ANE |

Figure6-3: User ManagemenWindow

6.4.1 Multi -Tier Partitioning

OrionVX1000/VX2000rpvides multitier partitioning functionality. Thifunctionality enables

the adminuser to providdifferent and separate groups, which are independently managed.

Each group has its own manager and usdrs.imformation of one group camot be viewed,

AKFNBR 2NJ YIyYylI3ISR o0& lye 204KSNJ ANRdAzZLIAQ YSYOoSNA

6.4.2 U s e rLavéls (Roles)

TheRolefield on theUser Managemenscreen represents the capabilities of a user in the
system. ThéManagerf A St R NBLINBaSyda GKS YIFIyF3aISNI 2F GKS 3
levels or roles iOrionVX1000/VX2000, are listed below:

super admin

Thesuper uselis the default administrator and has the highest role in the system. This user has

access to all the capabilities the system offers andpeaform allthe actionsandview/edit all
the data on the system.

The super admin usean create all kinds of users and manage them. This user cannot be
deleted and is the root of all other users.

admin
Theadminusers have all the capabilities of the super admin usersad@hen users can be
created and deleted.

manager

Themangerusers ae enabled to manage their own group with no access to any other group.
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They are enabled to create/manage conferences, users and access numbers associated with
their own group.

user

Usersare enablal to create/provision/manageconference and createaccess numbersall
associated only ttheir unique managd group.

Auserin a group cannot view or access any information from another group.

6.4.3 Sorting and Filtering
The columnsUser, Role and Manager can be sorted in ascending or descending order by
clicking on a column header.

¢CKS dzaSNJ Aa ftt26SR (2 FAEGSNI GKS dzZaASNRQ RIF G ¢
according to the parameters listed below:

User: Role:  Any - Manager:  Any - Reset

§ User A full user name or agptial string from it.
§ Role. The role, using the role dregown menu.
§ Manager.The manager, using the manager drdgwn menu.

Pressing otiReset resets the filter and the original list4appears on the screen.

6.4.4 Creating a New User

ToGeate aNew User:

1. In the System Configuration User Managementvindow, click orCreate a new Us(
button. TheCreate a new Usaewrindow opens:

Create a new User x

Username
Password

Role user -

-

Figure6-4: Create a New User Window

2. EnteraUsernameand aPassword

3. Select &Rolefor the user.

4. Click *|to add the newuserto the system.
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6.4.5 Modifying User Information

ToModify User hformation:

1. In the System Configuratior» User Managemenivindow, click Edi "' in the Operations
column of the user to be edited.

The Edit Usewindow opens:

Edit Admin: admin x

Username admin

Password

Figure6-5: Edit User Window

2. Modify the information as needed and cliSlave¥ .

6.4.6 Deleting a User

ToDelete aUser from theSystem:

1. In the System ConfiguratiodUser Managementvindow, clickDelete® in the Operations
column of the user to be removed.

2. A message appears, requesting confirmationlétetethe user:

Are you sure you want to delete the user'susan'?

[ ok || cancel |

3. ClickOKThedza SNJ A4 RSt SGSR FNRY (KS aeadiSy dzaSNmrQ

6.5 System Parameter Settings

Before creating a conference, tisgstemparameters nust be provisioned.

6.5.1 Configuring Network Settings

Network settings are configured in tidetwork window, as shown ifrigure6-6 below.
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SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
MAINTENANCE System Configuration / Network
USER MANAGEMENT Name value
© NETWORK
MAC Address 00:DD:C9:11:35:38
SIp
Type: Static
H323
Hostname: vx1000
DATE & TIME
1P Address: 10.10.1.210
UPGRADE
Subnet Mask: 255.255.0.0
Default Gateway: 10.10.1.9
Preferred DNS Server: 10.10.6.5
Alternate DNS Server: 10.10.1.2
UDP Media ports: 15000 - 16999
UDP{TCP H323 ports: 17000 - 17499
p[E

Figure6-6: Network Settings Window

ToQonfigureNetwork Settings:
1. SelectSystem Configuratiorr Network

2. ClickEdii:" . Networkparameters become editable.

SYSTEM CONFIGURATION l admin About
MAINTENANCE System Configuration / Network
USER MANAGEMENT Name Value
© NETWORK e
SIP
Hostname: w1000
H323
1P Address: 10.10.1.210
DATE & TIME
Subnet Mask: 255.255.0.0
UPGRADE
Default Gateway: 10.10.1.8
Preferred DNS Server: 10,1065
Alternate DNS Server: 10.10.1.2
UDP Media ports:
(Reserved parts: 2600,5555,0999) 15000 |- 16999
UDP{TCP H323 ports: 17000 - 17499
¥/[8]

Figure6-7: Network Settings Editing

Note: If theDHCPRparameter is selected, then only the Hostname parameter can be edited.
All other network parameters are grayed out.

Figure6-8: Network Setting Window

3. Edit the network parameters, as needed, according to the following table:
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Parameter Definition Description

Hostname String The name of thé®rionVX1000/VX2000 system
in your network.
LiQa KAIKE @ A YLIHOEhamME
as defined in the DNS of the LAN or the WAN
where theOrionVX1000/VX2000 is deployed.
OrionVX1000/VX2000 is using the hostname
value in SIP calls with emadis on NAT Traversg
scenarios.
Exanple: orionl.orionmcu.com

IP Address IP address TheOriont - MmAAANKz- HANA aeéyg

Subnet Mask Net-mask TheOriont - MAannNnKx- HANN aea3

mask

Default Gateway| IP address The IP Address of the default gateway

Preferred DNS | IPaddress The IP Address of the preferred DNS Server
Server

Alternate DNS | IP address The IP Address of the alternate DNS Server

Server

UDP Media integer The first UDP/TCP port from the range of the

Ports ports used by MCU for Media and for H.323. T
range is calculated automatically using the first
port value.

Table6-1: Network Parameters

4. Note: DNS definitions highly important for system upgrades and SIP calls with domain
names involved.

5. To revert to the previous valseclickRever &,

6. ClickSave¥ to save the configuration.

A message appears, requesting confirmation to restart the system. The changes are applied
upon restarting the system.
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6.5.2 SIP Configuration

SlIPparametersare configuredn the SIPwindow, as shown irfrigure6-9 below.
_ ‘

@RlON McU

CONFERENCES . FIGURATION
MATNTEMAMCE Systern Configuration / S1P
USER MAMAGEMENT
SIP Interface External SIP server for registration (Registrar)

MNETWORK

Listening SIP Port: S060 Use External Registrar: Mo

© s
Built-in SIP server for registration (Registrar)

H223

Enable Built-in Registrar: Yes
DATE & TIME

REGISTER authentication Reguired: MNo
UPGRADE

INVITE Authentication Required: Mo

Outbound Proxy
Show SIP Registrations  SIP Users

NAT Traversal

MCU is hehind NAT: Mo

2|

Figure6-9: SIPConfiguration

ToQonfigure SIP Settings:
1. SelectSystem Configuratior> SIP

2. ClickEdit-" . TheSIP settings become editable.

Figure6-10: SIP ParameterEditing

3. Edit the SIparameters. The SIP parameters are described in the following tables
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